ORDINANCE NO. 3833 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TRAFFIC SCHEDULE AND PARKING SCHEDULE FOR CENTRAL AVENUE

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of New Castle, Indiana may enact regulations to promote the public health, safety and welfare; and,

WHEREAS, in exercising that duty, the Common Council may enact ordinances related to the travel and parking of motor vehicles within the City; and,

WHEREAS, the Traffic Committee of the Council has determined that certain changes in the travel and parking of motor vehicles on Central Avenue is in the best interest of traffic flow and public safety.

NOW THEREFORE BE ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of New Castle, Indiana that Chapter 74, Schedule IV One-Way Streets and Alleys is hereby amended as

follows: STREET: **LOCATION**: **DIRECTION**: From 11th St. to 14th St. Westerly Central Avenue (The current traffic schedule provides that Central Avenue is one-way from 11th Street to 15th Street) IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED that Schedule VII Downtown Parking Area is hereby amended to provide as follows: **STREET**: SIDE: **LOCATION:** From 14th St. to 15th St. Central Avenue Both IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED that the Street Department shall, upon the passage of this Ordinance, install or remove the appropriate signage to carry out the intent of this Ordinance. All signage shall conform in height, content, visibility and location with all provisions of the Indiana Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devises. **REPEALER**: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. **SEVERABILITY**: Any provision herein contained which is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful or which by operation of law shall be inapplicable, shall be deemed omitted but the rest and remainder of this ordinance, to the extent feasible, shall remain in full force and effect. **EFFECTIVE DATE:** This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage and posting of appropriate signage. ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW CASTLE THIS Greg York, Presiding Officer, Common Council, City of New Castle, Indiana

NAY

AYE

ATTEST:		
Prondo Cridor Clark Transurar		
Brenda Grider, Clerk-Treasurer		
APPROVED BY ME THI	S DAY OF	. 2020.
	~ <u></u>	,,
	Greg York, Mayor of	
	of New Castle, Indian	ıa